
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 
Monday, 21 February 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 
 

 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes/Notes of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on: –  

 
(a) 25 October 2021; 
(b) 20 December 2021; and 
(c) 10 January 2022 

 (Pages 3 - 14) 
  

4.   Review of the Special Educational Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy 2017-2020 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 15 - 58) 
  

5.   Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2021-22 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 59 - 72) 
  

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 73 - 90) 
  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

8.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 11 February 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Mrs Culley, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton, Snedker, Sowerby 
and Willis 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 25 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Mrs Culley, C L B Hughes, Lucas, Snedker, Sowerby and 
Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Lister and Renton; Carly Spence, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay and 
John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Ann Baxter and Vicky Davidson-Boyd (Adoption Tees Valley) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell, Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Martin Graham (Head 
of Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement) and Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and 
Employability) 
 
  

CYP17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 
AUGUST 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 August 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 23 
August 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CYP19 ADOPTION TEES VALLEY ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 

 Vicky Davidson-Boyd, Service Manager, Adoption Tees Valley presented Adoption Tees Valley 
(ATV) Annual Report 2020/21 and outlined the work that had been undertaken across the 
Tees Valley during 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021. 
 
It was reported that this was the third annual report of Adoption Tees Valley which was the 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) for the five local authorities Councils of Darlington, 
Hartlepool, Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland and Stockton. 
 
The Service Manager advised Members that this period had been impacted by the National 
Covid 19 pandemic and characterised by adoption activity conducted within the amended 
regulations and restrictions imposed because of the public health emergency.  This brought 
both challenge and opportunity to work dif
[...]
ened and completed 
within 1 day during Q1 2021/22 were below the target of 90 per cent at 68.5 per cent and 9 
per cent of the referrals took over three days to complete; at the end of June 2021, the 
percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for a second or subsequent time within 
two years of the previous plan ending was 14.3 per cent above the 6 per cent target, 
however, related to one family; 87.3 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within 
10 working days during Q1 below the target of 90 per cent; and 55.8 per cent of children due 
a dental check assessment year to date had one completed 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for Quarter 1 2021/22 be noted. 
 
  

CYP24 WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
The Chair advised Members that he, along with Councillor Renton, Chair of Economy and 
Resources had met with Paul Richardson, Head of Skills and Employability to discuss the 
position regarding youth unemployment in Darlington and were advised that a piece of work 
had already been commissioned by the Chief Executive which Seth Pearson, Chief Executive 
of Darlington Partnership was leading on. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 20 December 2021 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair) ,  Ali, Mrs Culley, CLB Hughes, Renton, Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Lucas and Sowe
[...]
evelopment of their babies in all areas. 
 
Unfortunately, once the working from home directive came from Government, and the 
centres were closed, all these group closed as well however it was reported that work 
immediately began to try to get as many of these services online and the Children’s Centre 
Facebook page became somewhere to access advice and guidance, as well as practitioners 
delivering live and pre-recorded sessions on child development, behaviour management and 
other related issues; and over the summer of 2021 the groups run from the children’s centre 
began to re-open with Covid 19 safe measures in place from July, with the bulk re-opening in 
September 2021. 
 

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Members discussed the importance of interaction with children and parent through 
playgroups and other informal networks and that this connection may have been lost during 
the pandemic and questioned how these links were being continued. 
 
Joanne Benson, the Service Manager, Building Stronger Families advised Members of the 
methods of communication and media plans in place to link in to all these groups to support 
families and to reach out to those hard to reach families. 
  

CYP30 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
The Chair advised Members that he was making arrangements for Members to meet 
informally via Microsoft Teams with the Darlington Youth Partnership and Council of Schools 
Councils; and Shona Duncan, Head of Education, Employment and Skills, Tees Valley 
Combined Authority had agreed to make a joint presentation to this Scrutiny and Economy 
and Resources Scrutiny on the funding allocation for our authority and where the education 
fund
[...]
thority to agree the Notes of this Meeting of the Committee, to 
enable the Notes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee, scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022. 
 

Page 14



1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
21 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEND) ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update to the Children and Young People Scrutiny on the progress 

to date in respect to the review of the Special Educational Needs (SEND) Accessibility 
Strategy 2017-2020 [the Strategy] as required to comply with legislation. 
 

2. This Strategy will be presented to Cabinet for approval on 3rd May 2022. 
 
Summary 
 
3. Whilst the Strategy does not form a part of the Council’s Policy Framework, it is a statutory 

requirement as required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 [the Act] for the Local 
Authority to prepare an Accessibility Strategy [the Strategy] in relation to schools for which 
it is the responsible body, the maintained settings as listed below1.  The Council 
undertakes an annual review of maintained settings’ Accessibility Plans. 
 

4. To comply with legislation a review of the Strategy is required every three years, however 
due to COVID, the review has taken place in Autumn 2021 and concluding in early 2022. 
 

5. The current Strategy (2017-2020) is available on the Local Offer: 
https://livingwell.darlington.gov.uk/Services/649 

 
6. The Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with maintained settings to: 

- increase the extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in the    
school curriculum; 
- improve the physical environment of schools; 
- improve delivery of information to pupils with disabilities and/or learning difficulties. 

 
Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that :- 

 

 
1 Described in the Act as ‘“Responsible body” means— (a)in relation to a maintained school or a maintained nursery school, the 
Local Authority or governing body; (b)in relation to a pupil referral unit, the Local Authority; 
Darlington maintained settings are: Borough Road Nursery School, George Dent Nursery School, Harrowgate Hill Primary School, 
Red Hall Primary School, Whinfield Primary School and Rise Carr College (the Pupil Referral Unit). 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://livingwell.darlington.gov.uk/Services/649


2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(a) Scrutiny note the process undertaken to review the Strategy. 
 

(b) Scrutiny note that ongoing consultation with children and young people will inform 
any further amendments to the Strategy and/or the action plan that will accompany 
this.  The final Strategy will be presented to Cabinet on 3rd May 2022. 
 

JAMES STROYAN, DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
 
Background Papers 
 
Equality Impact Screening 
Special Educational Needs Accessibility Strategy 2021-2024 
 
Eleanor Marshall : Extension 6134 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder No recommendations from this report. 
Health and Well Being Support schools to undertake Accessibility 

Planning.  This is in order for children and young 
people to access the curriculum, ensure the 
environment is accessible and there is sufficient 
quality of information for parents and carers to 
make choices in order to best enhance children’s 
life chances and opportunities to thrive.  This 
includes prevention and early intervention. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Schools are both encouraged, and where works are 
undertaken by the Local Authority in support of 
accessible environments, that these are done with 
the highest regard to sustainability and aim to 
reduce the carbon footprint and environmental 
resources. 

Diversity The principles of inclusion, (equality and diversity) 
are set out in the Strategy. Schools should work 
with parents, carers and the wider community to 
create greater understa
[...]
istant Director) 

 
 
 

Date 18 November 2021 

Page 58



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT, 2021-22 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the findings of the 2021-22 Childcare 

Sufficiency Review. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Department for Education’s Early Education and Childcare Statutory Guidance for 

Local Authorities, June 2018 requires local authorities to ‘secure sufficient childcare, so far 
as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who are studying or training 
for employment, for children aged 0-14 or up to 18 for disabled children’.  In carrying out 
this requirement local authorities should ‘report annually to elected council members on 
how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make this report 
available and accessible to parents’.  
 

3. The childcare market in Darlington is made up of private day nurseries, preschools, 
childminders, out of school clubs, nursery schools and nursery units.  Before March 2020, 
Darlington’s childcare market was fairly stable and the parental take-up rate of the various 
entitlements was predictable. 

 
4. From early June 2020 when providers were again able to admit children other than those 

whose parents were key workers or vulnerable children, the number of pre-school children 
attending provision rose.  By the end of the Summer 2020 term there were 263 pre-school 
children in attendance.  In comparison, by the end of the Summer 2021 term there were 
839 pre-school children in attendance in childcare although this figure had reached a high 
of 1,413 by the end of May 2021.  The figure in early December 2021 was 1,117 (unlike 
Early Years Entitlements place data, the pre-school attendance numbers do not include 
nursery units attendance data). 

 
5. There are periodic short-term closures within the sector due to the pandemic but these 

are minimal.  By the Autumn 2021 term, 1,696 children were accessing an Early Years 
Entitlements place:  this figure compares with 1,587 children accessing a funded place in 
Autumn 2019.  

 
6. During this pandemic, support has continued to be provided to the childcare sector via: 

regular guidance up-dates; virtual network meetings; public health provider briefings, 
weekly Q & A sessions with public health; an early years strategy group; a group for early 
years leads in schools; virtual inclusion panels and individualised support around 
transitions; setting link officers and an Early Years newsletter. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
7. Additionally, a childcare sufficiency task group meets regularly which includes colleagues 

from Economic Growth, the Special Educational Needs and Disability Information, Advice 
and Support Service (SENDIASS), Darlington Association on Disability (DAD), Jobcentre 
Plus, Learning & Skills, Darlington Families’ Information Service and Children’s Centres.  
The continued uncertainties created by the pandemic make childcare demand more 
difficult to predict.  A business survey was distributed to local employers to find out if 
working patterns are changing, as this could affect parental childcare demand. 

 
8. Provider views have been sought regarding the ‘health’ of the childcare sector.  Some 

providers have indicated that recruitment and retention is an issue.  In Autumn 2021 the 
Learning & Skills Service provided information to the sector about apprenticeship 
schemes.  Anecdotal evidence suggests that work experience and volunteering 
opportunities have declined, impacting on recruitment.  Therefore, a list of providers and 
schools that would be happy to provide work experience is being established and shared 
with schools and colleges. 

 
9. In Summer 2021, following consultation with the Darlington Parent/Carer Forum as to the 

best way to work with parents to better understand any issues regarding access to 
childcare and any unmet demand, it was agreed that up-dated marketing information, 
sign-posting parents to sources of information about different types of local, registered, 
inclusive childcare across the borough could be shared.  A meeting took place with 
Beaumont Hill Academy to gather information about any unmet childcare demand 
amongst parents.  Also, parental consultation is planned in Spring 2022 to gather feedback 
about Disability Access Fund expenditure. 
 

10. It is clear that economic conditions nationally continue to be fluid.  Providers are facing 
uncertainty with regard to childcare demand, early years entitlements and parent paid 
income as families’ circumstances change.  Indicators show that there has been sufficient 
capacity to meet demand throughout this period, nevertheless, any unmet demand will 
need to be continually monitored to ensure that parents are able to access training and 
work in the coming months and years. 
 

Recommendation 
 
11. It is recommended that members note for information the findings of the 2021-22 

Childcare Sufficiency Review.  
 

James Stroyan 
Group Director of People 

 
Background Papers 
The following papers were used in this report: 
 

(i) DfE Spring 2021, 2021-22 funding guidance 
(ii) 2021-22 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 

(iii) 2021 Employer Business Survey 
(iv) 2021 Childcare Recruitment and Retention Survey 

 
Nicola Davies : Extension 6010 

Page 60



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder The report is about the 2021-22 Childcare 

Sufficiency Review and will not impinge on the duty 
on the authority to prevent crime and disorder in 
the Borough. 

Health and Wellbeing Good quality early education and childcare for 
children from birth to 14 years old and 18 years old 
for those young people with a disability, will assist 
in improving the health and well being of 
Darlington
[...]
vulnerable children.  From early 
June 2020 providers were able to admit other children and by the end of the Summer 2020 
term there were 263 pre-school children in attendance in childcare settings in the 
borough.  In comparison, by the end of the Summer 2021 term there were 839 pre-school 
children in attendance in childcare although this figure had reached a high of 1,413 by the 
end of May 2021.  The comparable figure in early December 2021 was 1,117. 

 
Support for Providers 
 
13. Support for the sector has continued over the last year with termly Private and Voluntary 

Provider and Childminder Network briefings which include regular up-dates from the 
Education Safeguarding Officer.  The Early Years Education Strategy Group has continued 
to meet termly and is consulted regarding local issues and the Early Years Leads meeting 
for schools continues to meet termly.  Providers have been able to access a weekly on-line 
drop-in session with Darlington’s Public Health Team.  Providers now have a dedicated 
Early Years in box, named Link Officers as their first point of contact and a half termly Early 
Years newsletter is also produced. 
 

14. Targeted work to support transitions has continued to be undertaken by the Inclusion 
Team which has facilitated input by a range of professionals, including headteachers and 
health professionals.  In addition, the Early Years Inclusion Panel has continued to take 
place virtually, awarding funding for children with emerging and significant Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 

 
Financial Support for Providers 
 
15. Local authorities were instructed by the DfE to continue to fund childcare providers who 

were open during the Autumn 2020 term, at pre-pandemic levels.  The DfE recognised that 
the number of children attending childcare may not have returned to pre-pandemic levels 
by early January 2021.  As a result, in March 2021 the DfE published its Spring 2021 term 
and financial year 2021-22 funding 
[...]
 Authority has established a childcare sufficiency task group which meets 
regularly and monitors childcare demand and supply, as well as the health of the local 
childcare sector.  The group includes representation from Education Partnerships, the 
Darlington Families’ Information Service, SENDIASS (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Information Advice and Support Service), Darlington Association on Disability, 
Jobcentre Plus, Children’s Centres, Economic Growth and Learning & Skills.  The group 
cross references with the Early Years Education Strategy Group. 

  

Page 66



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Provider profile 
 

Table 2 - The number of settings in Darlington pre-March 2020, November 2020 and November 
2021 

 
 Pre-March 2020 November 2020 November 2021 
Nursery schools 2 2 2 
Nursery units 17 17 17 
Private & 
Voluntary 

34 31 31 

Childminders 80 71 63 
 
29. Table 2 shows that between March and November 2020 three nurseries in Darlington 

permanently closed.  In each case all children were successfully accommodated in other 
childcare settings.  Two of these nurseries were owned by providers who had more than 
one setting and had places available at their other sites located in Darlington.  During the 
last year 8 childminders have de-registered. 

 
Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
 
30. In early Summer 2021, following consultation with the Darlington Parent/Carer Forum as 

to the best way to work with parents to better understand any issues regarding access to 
childcare and any unmet demand, it was agreed that up-dated marketing information, 
sign-posting parents to sources of information about different types of local, registered, 
inclusive childcare across the borough could be shared.  We will continue to work with the 
Parent Carer Forum to ensure that information and advice about access to inclusive 
childcare is easily available. 
 

31. In the Autumn 2021 term, local authority officers me
[...]
towards 

childcare costs, including any available tax credits, 
 

(b) Work with settings and other interested stakeholders to continually improve the 
quality of care and make settings/activities more inclusive, 
 

(c) Assist childcare providers/activities to be as sustainable as possible during the 
pandemic.

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the 2021/22 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations 
and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure. 
(Appendix 2) 

 
4. Members are also requested to give consideration to a request to carry out a review of the 

Vulnerable Pupil Panel (Appendix 2). 
 

5. In accordance with the agreed procedure (Appendix 3), the request was forwarded to the 
Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion for a view on its merits, using the identified 
criteria. The response of the Assistant Director is also attached (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendations 
 

6. Members are requested to note the work programme and consider any additional items 
which they may wish to include. 
 

7. In accordance with the agreed procedure, taking into account the views of the Assistant 
Director
[...]
ess for Darlington’ . 

 
10. In approving the Council Plan, Members have agreed to the vision for Darlington which is a 

place where people want to live and businesses want to locate, where the economy 

Page 74



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

continues to grow, where people are happy and proud of the borough and where everyone 
has the opportunity to maximise their potential. 

 
11. The vision for the Children and Young People portfolio is : 

 
‘a borough where young people get the best start in life, can maximise their potential 
and are safe’ 
 
to maximise the potential of our young people by working with partners to maximise 
educational achievement; working to remove barriers to young people reaching their 
potential and working at a Tees Valley level to match jobs with skills and training. 

 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
12. Any Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 

quad of aims.   
 

13. A copy of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 4 for information. 
 
Briefings 
 
14. On 22 February, 2022 a TEAMS meeting has been arranged for Members of this Scrutiny 

Committee to meet with young people from the Darlington Youth Partnership and Council 
of School Councils to discuss projects the Council are working on to try and capture the 
voice of children and young people from across Darlington. 

 
15. On 11 February, 2022 the Head of Employment, Education and Skills, Tees Valley Combined 

Authority attended a joint briefing with Members of this Committee and the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee to discuss the education and skills funding allocation as it 
relates to our authority and where specifically the spend is being focused.   

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
Topic Timescale Lead Officer Link to PMF 

(metrics) Scrutiny’s Role 

Perfo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 21 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Ali, Mrs Culley, C L B Hughes, Renton, Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Lister, Lucas and Sowerby; Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay and 
John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Malcolm Frank, Carly Spence, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion), Nicola Davies 
(Early Years Project Officer), Helen Ellison (Head of Education Partnerships); Eleanor Marshall 
(Education Partnerships Officer) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
  

CYP33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES/NOTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON: 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes/Notes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 October, 20 December 2021; and 10 January 2022.  
 
In reference to Minute CYP19/Oct/21, it was acknowledged that Members comments in 
relation to specific reporting changes to the annual report at the meeting held on 25 October 
2021 had been taken on board and included in this annual report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes/Notes of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
October, 20 December 2021; and 10 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CYP35 REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEND) ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated to provide Members 
with an update on the progress to date in respect of the review of the Special Educational 
Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy 2017-2020. 
 
It was reported that although the Strategy does not form a part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework, it is a statutory requirement as required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 
for the Local Authority to prepare an Accessibility Strategy in relation to schools for which it 
is the responsible body; and to comply with legislation a review of the Strategy is required 
every three years, however due to COVID, the review took place in Autumn 2021 and 
concluded in early 2022. 

 
The Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with maintained settings to increase 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

the extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in the school 
curriculum; improve the physical environment of schools; and improve delivery of 
information to pupils with disabilities and/or learning difficulties. 
 
It was also reported that a consultation exercise had taken place with parent/carers and 
maintained settings to whom this Strategy applied and stakeholders, the Darlington 
Parent/Carer Forum and Darlington Association on Disability; a consistent message from 
parent/carers was the need to ensure more staff training for equality and diversity and to 
ensure that information was accessible.   
 
This Strategy will be presented to Cabinet for approval on 3  May 2022. 
 
Members discussed in particular the duty on the authority’s academies and the ways in 
which this authority advise academies and offer them the expertise of our officers; the 
national recruitment issue and how that was affecting service delivery; how the strategy will 
be monitored and the compliance with the Local Offer; and the assessment process for an 
Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) which remained above the national average throughout 
the pandemic. 
 
Members also discussed in more detail the accessibility issues that had been experienced at 
the beginning of the pandemic and the ongoing work with the Parent/Carer Forum to better 
seek the views of parents to support future challenge in this area. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That this Scrutiny notes the process undertaken to review the Strategy. 
 
(b) That this Scrutiny notes that ongoing consultation with children and young people will 
inform any further amendments to the Strategy and/or the action plan that will accompany 
this.   
  

CYP36 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2021-22 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to inform Members 
of the findings of the 2021-22 Childcare Sufficiency Review. 
 
Local authorities are required by the Department for Education’s ‘Early Education and 
Childcare Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities June 2018’ to ensure sufficient childcare 
as far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who are studying or 
training for employment, for children aged 0-14 or up to 18 for disabled children;  and to 
report annually to elected Members on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient 
childcare and to make this report available and accessible to parents. 
 
It was reported that the childcare market in Darlington was made up of private day nurseries, 
pre-schools, childminders, out of school clubs, nursery schools and nursery units.  Prior to 
March 2020, Darlington’s childcare market was fairly stable and the parental take-up rates of 
the various entitlements was predictable. 
 
From early June 2020 when providers were again able to admit children other than those 
whose parents were key workers or vulnerable children, the number of pre-school children 
attending provision rose and by the end of the Summer 2020 term there were 263 pre-school 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

children in attendance.  In comparison, by the end of the Summer 2021 term there were 839 
pre-school children in attendance in childcare although this figure had reached a high of 
1,413 by the end of May 2021 and the figure in early December 2021 was 1,117.  
 
It was also reported that there were periodic short-term closures within the sector due to 
the pandemic but these were minimal and by the Autumn 2021 term, 1,696 children were 
accessing an Early Years Entitlements place compared with 1,587 children accessing a funded 
place in Autumn 2019.  
 
During this pandemic, support continued to be provided to the childcare sector via: regular 
guidance up-dates; virtual network meetings; public health provider briefings, weekly Q & A 
sessions with public health; an early years strategy group; a group for early years leads in 
schools; virtual inclusion panels and individualised support around transitions; setting link 
officers and an Early Years newsletter. 
 
Additionally, a childcare sufficiency task group meets regularly which includes colleagues 
from Economic Growth, the Special Educational Needs and Disability Information, Advice and 
Support Service (SENDIASS), Darlington Association on Disability (DAD), Jobcentre Plus, 
Learning & Skills, Darlington Families’ Information Service and Children’s Centres. 
 
It was also reported that providers had indicated that recruitment and retention was an 
issue; and following consultation with the Darlington Parent/Carer Forum in Summer 2021 it 
was agreed that up-dated marketing information, sign-posting parents to sources of 
information about different types of local, registered, inclusive childcare across the borough 
could be shared. 
 
Providers were facing uncertainty with regard to childcare demand, early years entitlements 
and parent paid income as families’ circumstances change, however it was reported that 
Indicators showed that there had been sufficient capacity to meet demand throughout this 
period, however any unmet demand will be continually monitored to ensure that parents are 
able to access training and work in the coming months and years. 
 
Members discussed affordability issues and the worrying financial situation for providers; the 
national retention and recruitment problems and general uncertainty in the settings; and 
insufficient funding from other sources to ensure the providers are in a position to meet 
future demand. 
 
Members also discussed areas of the borough where they felt that sufficiency was not 
meeting demand and requested further information be brought to Members at a future date 
regarding demographical/community data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information and findings of the 2021/22 Childcare Sufficiency Review 
be noted. 
  

CYP37 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

approved work programme. 
 
Members also gave consideration to a request to carry out a review of the Vulnerable Pupil 
Panel including the relevant quad of aims. 
 
It was also reported that on 22 February, 2022 a virtual meeting had been arranged for 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to meet with young people from the Darlington Youth 
Partnership and Council of School Councils to discuss projects the Council are working on to 
try and capture the voice of children and young people from across Darlington. 
 
And on 11 February, 2022 the Head of Employment, Education and Skills, Tees Valley 
Combined Authority attended a joint briefing with Members of this Committee and the 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee to discuss the education and skills funding 
allocation as it relates to our authority and where specifically the spend is being focused.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That a review of the Vulnerable Pupil Panel be included in the work programme of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 


